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NOEL LEVITZ STUDENT SATISFACTION INVENTORY (SSI) 2019

Introduction

In May 2019, the Noel-Levitz Student Satisfaction Inventory (SSI) was administered to a sample
of CCP students to assess students’ perceptions of various college services. The Noel-Levitz
survey is administered at CCP every three years asking students their perceptions about the
importance of specific services as well as their satisfaction, providing a performance gap that
supports analysis to determine where improvements are most needed.

An e-mail invitation was sent to a sample of 9,999 CCP students inviting them to complete the
survey between 2/28/2019 and 5/3/2019. As an incentive, respondents were offered a chance
to win one of twenty $20 gift certificates to the college bookstore.

The response rate for the 2019 survey was 11.0% (1,091 out of 9,999)

Compared to the population of all CCP students, the respondents were similar in:

e Ethnicity
e Gender
e Age

e Demographic profile available on page 14

The Noel Levitz Student Satisfaction Inventory Item (SSI) Scales and Performance Gap
Calculation

e Noel Levitz SSl is comprised of 58 questions

e Students rated importance on a 1-7 Likert scale, with 1="not important at all” to 7="very
important

e Students rated satisfaction on a 1-7 Likert scale, with 1="not satisfied at all” to 7="very
satisfied”

e Mean Importance and Mean Satisfaction are calculated for each of the 58 survey
questions

e Performance Gap is the discrepancy between students’ perceived importance and
satisfaction (Performance Gap = Mean Importance-Mean Satisfaction)
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The Noel Levitz Scales represent composite scores for the group of related inventory
questions. The 58 inventory questions are grouped into the following eight scales:?

Academic Advising Effectiveness
Admissions and Financial Aid Effectiveness
Campus Climate

Campus Services

Instructional Effectiveness

Registration Effectiveness

Safety and Security

Student Centeredness

Nk WwWwNR

1 See page 16 for a complete listing of the detailed items that comprise each scale
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Highlights of the Eight Noel Levitz scales

What is most important to CCP students?

Table 1: Top 5 ratings of importance (1=is not important at all to 7-very important):
The areas that students indicated of highest importance (more than 6.42 on a 7-point scale)
include the following:
Highest Importance Ratings \ \

Mean

Response
1 | Registration Effectiveness 6.63
2 | Campus Services 6.51
3 | Instructional Effectiveness 6.50
4 | Campus Climate 6.50
5 | Academic Advising Effectiveness 6.46

How satisfied are CCP students?

Table 2: Top 5 ratings of satisfaction (1=is not satisfied at all to 7-very satisfied)
The areas that students indicated the highest satisfaction (more than 5.67 on a 7-point scale)

include:
~___Highest Satisfaction Ratings
Mean
Response
1 | Campus Services 5.89
2 | Registration Effectiveness 5.85
3 | Instructional Effectiveness 5.80
4 | Campus Climate 5.75
5 | Safety and Security 5.67

Where are the biggest gaps between importance and satisfaction?

Table 3: Performance Gap is the discrepancy between students’ perceived importance and satisfaction
(Performance Gap = Mean Importance-Mean Satisfaction)

Highest Performance Gaps \

1 | Admissions and Financial Aid Effectiveness 0.89
2 | Student Centeredness 0.88
3 | Academic Advising Effectiveness 0.85
4 | Campus Climate 0.78
5 | Safety and Security 0.72
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Overall Satisfaction

Overall Satisfaction

m 2016 m2019

84% 0
° 82% a5 78%

59% 57%

Allin all, if you had to do it all over,  Rate your overall satisfaction with you So far, how has your college experience
would you enroll here again? experience here thus far. met your expectation?
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How do the CCP Scales Compare to the National Sample?

Table 4: Highest Importance Ratings shows the mean scores the eight survey scales, which as previously
noted are composite scores for a group of related questions. % ‘s indicate where CCP scored
higher than the national average.

Table 5: Highest Importance Ratings, scales ‘

CCP National

Mean Mean
Registration Effectiveness v 6.53 6.45
Campus Services % 6.51 6.28
Instructional Effectiveness 6.50 6.80
Campus Climate 6.50 6.41
Academic Advising Effectiveness ¥ 6.46 6.36
Student Centeredness +# 6.44 6.36
Admissions and Financial Aid Effectiveness %|  6.42 6.26
Safety and Security ¥ 6.39 6.31

Table 5: Highest Satisfaction Ratings shows the mean scores for the eight scales, which as previously
noted above are composite scores for a group of related questions. ¥ ‘s indicate scales where
CCP scored higher than the national average.

Table 4: Highest Satisfaction Ratings, scales ‘

‘ CCP National
Mean Mean
Campus Services % 5.89 5.87
Registration Effectiveness % 5.85 5.80
Instructional Effectiveness 5.80 5.80
Campus Climate 5.72 5.85
Safety and Security ¥ 5.67 5.63
Academic Advising Effectiveness 5.61 5.63
Student Centeredness 5.56 5.73
Admissions and Financial Aid Effectiveness 5.53 5.55
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Table 6: CCP’s performance gaps between importance and satisfaction are higher than the national
comparison group of community colleges in all eight scales. Performance Gap is the discrepancy
between students’ perceived importance and satisfaction (Performance Gap = Mean Importance
— Mean Satisfaction).?

Table 6: Highest Performance Gaps

National

Sample
Student Centeredness 0.88 0.63
Academic Advising Effectiveness 0.85 0.73
Campus Climate 0.78 0.56
Safety and Security 0.72 0.68
Instructional Effectiveness 0.70 0.60
Registration Effectiveness 0.68 0.65
Campus Services 0.62 0.41

2 A higher performance gap indicates greater institutional challenge
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Campus Item Report

This report provides a look at the percentage of responses that indicated an answer of 6 or 7 to the items in the
survey: 6 is considered "important” or "satisfied" and 7 is considered "very important” or "very satisfied."

Campus Items
Importance  Satisfaction Gap

41. Campus item: There are sufficient areas on 83% 71% 12%
campus for student interactions.

42. Campus item: | know how to access 82% 67% 15%
information for activities, events and services.

43. Campus item: New student orientation 80% 59% 21%
programs helped me adjust to college.

44. Campus item: The College provides 89% 69% 20%

adequate resources to help me reach my
academic goals.

45. Campus item: The College provides 90% 75% 15%
adequate online services to complete
enrollment-related processes.

46. Campus item: | have the technical support | 88% 71% 17%
need for online courses.

47. Campus item: Academic degree 91% 74% 17%
requirements are clear and reasonable.

48. Campus item: Transfer opportunities are 90% 77% 13%
available and promoted.

49. Campus item: When | need help, | know the 90% 65% 25%
right place to go.

50. Campus item: | feel my voice is heard as 82% 45% 37%

part of the College's decision-making process.
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Institutional Strengths and Challenges identified by Noel Levitz at the item level

Noel Levitz also identifies areas of strength and challenges for CCP as shown below:

CCP Institutional Strengths

The following were items identified by Noel Levitz as institutional strengths. Strengths are surveyed items
students rated as being high in importance and high in satisfaction

e The campus is safe and secure for all students

e Registration processes and procedures are convenient

e Computer labs are adequate and accessible

e Academic degree requirements are clear and reasonable (campus item)

e Transfer opportunities are available and promoted (campus item)

e Students are made to feel welcome here

e The College provides adequate online services to complete enrollment related processes
(campus item)

e This campus provides online access to services | need

e Faculty are usually available to students outside of class (during office hours, by phone, or by
email)

e Tutoring services are readily available

e There are convenient ways of paying my school bill

e Library resources and services are adequate

CCP Institutional Challenges

Noel Levitz identified the following items as institutional challenges. Challenges are surveyed items
students rated as being high in importance and low in satisfaction and/or as having a large performance
gap.

e When | need help, | know the right place to go (Campus item)
e There are sufficient courses within my program of study available each term
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Trends: CCP Noel-Levitz results: Spring 2019 vs. Spring 2016

Improvement - Higher Satisfaction in Spring 2019 vs Spring 2016

e The following table highlights increases in students’ perceived satisfaction between Spring 2019
and Spring 2016
e |tems ranked in order of Spring 2019 importance.

Imgg:itra]\gce Satisfaction Satisfaction Percent
2019 Spring 2019 Spring 2016 Change
6.68 13. The campus is safe and 6.23 5.87 6.1%
secure for all students.

6.59 19. Registration processes and 5.94 5.91 0.5%
procedures are convenient.

6.58 18. Comput_er labs are adequate 6.03 5.95 1.3%
and accessible.
47. Campus item: Academic

6.58 degree requirements are clear and 5.98 5.85 2.2%
reasonable.

6.58 49. Campus item: When | need 569 565 0.7%
help, | know the right place to go.
12. Faculty are fair and unbiased

6.57 in their treatment of individual 5.91 5.68 4.0%

students.

40. There are sufficient courses
6.57 within my program of study 5.62 5.55 1.3%
available each term.

48. Campus item: Transfer
6.57 opportunities are available and 6.12 5.85 4.6%
promoted.

14. My academic advisor is
6.56 knowledgeable about my program 5.78 5.58 3.6%
requirements.

20. Students are made to feel @
6.56 welcome here. 6 5.81 3.3%

45. Campus item: The College
provides adequate online services

6.56 6.06 5.98 1.3%
to complete enroliment-related
processes.
25. Faculty provide timely

6.55 feedback about my academic 5.76 5.74 0.3%
progress.

6.55 28. This campus provides online 599 597 0.3%

access to services | need.
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6.54

6.53

6.53

6.52

6.52

6.52

6.51

6.5

6.5

6.48

6.48

6.47

6.46

6.46

6.46

6.45

6.45

34. Faculty are usually available to
students outside of class (during
office hours, by phone, or by e-
mail).

24. The equipment in the lab
facilities is kept up to date.

27. Tutoring services are readily
available.

6. Library resources and services
are adequate.

29. There are convenient ways of
paying my school bill.

44. Campus item: The College
provides adequate resources to
help me reach my academic
goals.

15. Financial aid counseling is
available if | need it.

11. Counseling services are
available if | need them.

46. Campus item: | have the
technical support | need for online
courses.

22. My academic advisor is
knowledgeable about transfer
requirements of other schools.

32. | am able to take care of
college-related business at times
that are convenient for me.

16. My advisor helps me apply my
program of study to career goals.

1. The campus staff are caring
and helpful.

26. There are adequate services
to help me decide upon a career.

35. | receive ongoing feedback
about progress toward my
academic goals.

23. This institution helps me
identify resources to finance my
education.

30. The assessment and course
placement procedures are
reasonable.

5.98

5.82

5.93

6.01

6.03

5.81

5.8

5.89

5.9

5.65

5.78

5.57

5.68

5.64

5.53

5.37

5.8

5.96

5.63

5.83

5.93

5.99

571

571

5.77

5.86

5.43

571

5.36

5.51

5.55

5.44

5.37

577

0.3%

3.4%

1.7%

1.3%

0.7%

1.8%

1.6%

2.1%

0.7%

4.1%

1.2%

3.9%

3.1%

1.6%

1.7%

0.0%

0.5%

12| 19



6.43

6.4

6.37

6.34

6.33

6.32

6.3

6.3

6.29

6.2

6.19

38. Most classes deal with
practical experiences and
applications.

4. Security staff respond quickly to
calls for assistance.

17. Admissions counselors
accurately portray program
offerings in their recruiting
practices.

41. Campus item: There are
sufficient areas on campus for
student interactions.

3. My academic advisor is
available when | need help.

42. Campus item: | know how to
access information for activities,
events, and services.

7. Admissions staff provide
personalized attention prior to
enroliment.

37. | seldom get the "run-around"
when seeking information on this
campus.

31. Faculty use a variety of
technology and media in the
classroom.

21. The amount of student parking
space on campus is adequate.

10. Parking lots are well-lighted
and secure.

5.73

5.73

5.56

5.92

5.55

5.8

5.39

5.15

5.84

4.92

5.61

5.67

5.63

5.35

5.88

5.45

5.77

5.36

5.1

5.77

491

5.55

1.1%

1.8%

3.9%

0.7%

1.8%

0.5%

0.6%

1.0%

1.2%

0.2%

1.1%
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Decreases - Lower Satisfaction in Spring 2019 vs Spring 2016

e The following table highlights decreases in students’ perceived satisfaction between Spring 2019
and Spring 2016
e |tems ranked in order of Spring 2019 importance.

Imgoﬁﬁnce Item Satisfaction | Satisfaction Percent
2%199 Spring 2019 | Spring 2016 Change

36. Tuition paid is a worthwhile
6.55 investment. 5.8 5.8 -1.0%

2. Classes are scheduled at times
6.53 that are convenient for me. 5.76 5.77 -0.2%

9. | am able to register for the
6.53 classes | need with few conflicts. 5.74 5.81 -1.2%

39. On the whole, the campus is
6.52 well-maintained. 5.76 5.87 -1.9%

5. Financial aid awards are
6.45 announced in time to be helpful in 556 562 1.1%
' college planning. ' ' '

33. Administrators are available to
6.44 hear students' concerns. 5.33 5.51 -3.3%

50. Campus item: | feel my voice is
6.27 hearc! as part'of the College's 476 4.94 3.6%
decision-making process.

43. Campus item: New student
6.19 orientation programs helped me 538 548 -1.8%
' adjust to college. ' ' '
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Noel Levitz SSI Sample Population as Compared to the Institution

Demographics Spring 2019

College College Noel Noel
Gender Wide Wide Levitz Levitz
Count Percent Count Percent
Female 10,031 64.5% 671 72.2%
Male 5,497 35.4% 259 27.9%
Total 15,528 99.9% 930 100%
No Answer 161
College College Noel Noel
Age Wide Wide Levitz Levitz
Count Percent Count Percent
18 and under 1,712 11.0% 39 4.0%
19to 24 6,993 45.0% 373 38.6%
2510 34 4,503 29.0% 288 29.8%
3510 44 1,441 9.3% 136 14.1%
45 and over 899 5.8% 130 13.5%
No Answer 15,548 100% 125
College College Noel Noel
Ethnicity/Race Wide Wide Levitz Levitz
Count Percent Count Percent
Black African- 6,925 | 44.5% 373 37.9%
American
Asian 1,558 10% 89 9.0%
Hispanic or
Latino (and 2,273 14.6% 100 10.2%
Puerto Rican
White . 3,625 23.3% 288 29.2%
Caucasian
Multi-racial 533 3.4% 70 7.1%
Other race 2,114 4.1% 57 6.9%
Total 15,548 100% 985 100%
No Answer 106
College College Noel Noel
g:gggnLtoa d Wide Wide Levitz Levitz
Count Percent Count Percent
Full-time 4,184 26.9% 584 60.0%
Part-time 11,364 73.1% 389 40.0%
Total 15,548 100% 973 100%
No Answer 118
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Choice: Noel

Institution Levitz

was my Percent

1st choice 697 66.8%

2" choice 209 20.0%
5 -

3" choice or 138 13.2%

lower

Total 1044 100%

No Answer 47

Plan to

Transfer

Noel
Levitz
Percent

Educational Noel Noel

Goal Levitz Levitz
Count Percent

g\ssomates 636 61.8%

egree

Vocational/te

chnical 4 0.4%

program

Certification

(initial/renew 19 1.84%

al)

Self-

improvement/ 13 1.3%

pleasure

Jok_J—_reIated 5 0.5%

training

Other

educational 50 4.8%

goal

No Answer 59

Yes, | plan to 759 78.7%
transfer

No, | do not

plan to 206 21.3%
transfer

Total 965 100%
No Answer 126

Tuition

Source

Noel
Levitz
Count

Noel
Levitz
Percent

Employment  Noel Noel
Levitz Levitz
Count Percent

Fill-time off 363 34.9%

campus

Part-time off | 275 26.4%

campus

Part-time on 50 4.8%

campus

Not 318 30.5%

employed

Total 1042 100%

No Answer 59

Scholarships | 22 2.1%
Financial aid | 736 69.7%
Family 94 8.9%
contributions

Self support 139 13.2%
Other tuition 65 6.2%
source

Total 1056 100%
No Answer 35
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Noel Levitz SSI Item Scales

Academic Advising Effectiveness

O O O O O

My academic advisor is knowledgeable about my program requirements.

My academic advisor is knowledgeable about transfer requirements of other schools.
My advisor helps me apply my program of study to career goals.

| receive ongoing feedback about progress toward my academic goals.

My academic advisor is available when | need help.

Admissions and Financial Aid Effectiveness

o O O O O

Financial aid counseling is available if | need it.
Financial aid awards are announced in time to be helpful in college planning.
This institution helps me identify resources to finance my education.

Admissions counselors accurately portray program offerings in their recruiting practices.

Admissions staff provide personalized attention prior to enroliment.

Campus Climate

O 0O O O O O

The campus is safe and secure for all students.
Students are made to feel welcome here.

Tuition paid is a worthwhile investment.

On the whole, the campus is well-maintained.

The campus staff are caring and helpful.
Administrators are available to hear students' concerns.

Campus Services

O O O O O 0 O O

Computer labs are adequate and accessible.

This campus provides online access to services | need.

The equipment in the lab facilities is kept up to date.

Tutoring services are readily available.

Library resources and services are adequate.

Counseling services are available if | need them.

There are adequate services to help me decide upon a career.

The assessment and course placement procedures are reasonable.

Instructional Effectiveness

O O O O O O

Faculty are fair and unbiased in their treatment of individual students.

There are sufficient courses within my program of study available each term.
The quality of instruction | receive in most of my classes is excellent.
Faculty provide timely feedback about my academic progress.

Most classes deal with practical experiences and applications.

Faculty use a variety of technology and media in the classroom.

Registration Effectiveness

O O O O O

Registration processes and procedures are convenient.

Classes are scheduled at times that are convenient for me

| am able to register for the classes | need with few conflicts.

There are convenient ways of paying my school bill.

| am able to take care of college-related business at times that are convenient for me.
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Safety and Security

The campus is safe and secure for all students.

Security staff respond quickly to calls for assistance.

The amount of student parking space on campus is adequate.
Parking lots are well-lighted and secure.

O O O O

Student Centeredness

Students are made to feel welcome here.
The campus staff are caring and helpful.

(@]
(@]
o Administrators are available to hear students' concerns.
(@]

| seldom get the "run-around" when seeking information on this campus.
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Appendix

Scale Report

Comparison of the 58 Question Noel Levitz Inventory by
The 8 scales and by

National comparison group
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RUFFALQ

NOEL LEVITZ

Sort on each column to see data from highest to lowest.

Admissions and Financial Aid
Effectiveness v

23. Ths ms w on helps me den fy
resources @ f nance my educa on. v

7. Adm s ons wvaff pro de persomal zed
a en onpror oenrollmen. v

5. F manc al ad awards are announced n
me o be helpful n college plannng. v

17. Adm ss ons aounselors accura ely
por ray program offerngs m herrecru ng
prac ces.wv

15. Fvanc al ad counseling s & alable fl
need . v

Student Genteredness v
37. 1 seldom ge he "run-around" when
seek ng nforma on on hs sampus. v

33. Admins nnaors are a alable o hear
s wden s' goncerns. vv

1. The campus waff are car ng and helpful. v
20. S uden s are made o feel welcome
here. v

Academic Advising Effectiveness v
35. I rece e ongo ng feedback abou
progress wward my academ ic goals. vv

16. My ad sov helps me apply my program
of s wdy o career goals. vv

22. My academic ad sov s knowledgeable
abou ransfer requ remen s of o her
schools. vv

3. My academc ad sov s & alable when |
need help.

14. My academic ad sov s knowledgeable
abou my program requ remen s. vv

Campus Climatev
37. 1 seldom ge he "run-around" when
seek ng nforma on on hs scampus. vv

33. Admhnsnraors are a alable o hear
s wden s' goncerns. v

6.42 v

6.45 v

6.30 v

6.45 v

6.37 v

6.51 v

6.44 v
6.30 v

6.44 v

6.46
6.56 v

6.46 v
6.46 v

6.47 v

6.48 v

6.33 v

6.56 v

6.50
6.30 v

6.44 v

5.53/1.45 0.89%v

5.37/1.84 1.08 v

5.39/1.70 0.91 v

5.56/1.68 0.89 v

5.56/1.74 0.81 v

5.80/1.610.71 v

5.56 / 1.36 0.88vv
515/1.99 115 v

533/1.83 1.1 v

568/1.420.78 v
6.00/1.41 0.56 v

5.61/1.51 0.85vv
5.53/1.74 093 v

5.57/1.82 0.90 v

565/1.74 083 v

5585/1.72 078 v

5.%8/1.66 0.78 v

5.72/1.19 0.78 v
515/1.99 115 v

533/1.83 1.1 v

6.25 v

6.33 v

6.16 v

6.28 v

6.18 v

6.30 v

6.36
6.24 v

6.30 v

6.41 v
6.46 v

6.36 v
6.28 v

6.37 v

6.34 v

6.28 v

6.52 v

6.41 v
6.24 v

6.30 v

5.55/1.29 0.70 v

5.47/1.62 0.86 v

5.58/1.50 0.58 v

5.41/1.66 0.87

555/1.510.63 v

5%1/1.510.59 v

5.73/1.20 0.63 v
5.38/1.69 0.86 v

5.58/1.56 0.72 v

5.87/1.28 0.54 v
6.05/1.29 041 v

5.63/1.33 0.73 v
5.41/1.63 0.87

5.66/1.62 0.71 v

558/1.59 0.76 v

5.66/1.55 0.62 v

5.85/1.51 0.67

5.85v/ 1.07v0.56 v
5.38/1.69 0.86 v

5.58/1.56 0.72 v

-0.82v

-0.10

-0.19 %

0.15*

0.01

0.09

-0.17 ***
-0.23 ***

-0.25***

-0.19***
-0.05

-0.62v
0.12*

-0.09

0.07

-0.11*

-0.07

-0.13 ***
-0.23 ***

-0.25** v
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1 The.campus staff are caring. and. helpful
39 On the.whole, the.campus is well-
maintained .

36 Tuition paid is a worthwhile investment.
20 Students are made to feel welcome
here .

13 The.campus is safe and.secure for all
students ..

Safet and Securit .
21 The.amount of student parking. space on
campus is adequate ..

4 Security staff respond. quickly to calls for
assistance .

10 Parking.lots are well-lighted and.secure
13 The.campus is safe and.secure for all
students ..

Instructiona Effectiveness .
40 There are sufficient courses within my
program of study available each term.
25 Faculty provide timely feedback about
my academic progress .
8 The.quality of instruction I.receive in most
of my classes is excellent. .
38 Most classes deal with practical
experiences and. applications. .
12 Faculty are fair and.unbiased in their
treatment of individual students ..

34. Faculty are usually available to students .

outside of class (during. office hours, by
phone, or by e-mail) .
31 Faculty use a variety of technology and.
media in the. classroom .

Registration Effectiveness .
9 | am able to register. for the. classes | need
with few conflicts .
2 Classes are scheduled at times that are
convenient for me .
32 | am able to take care of college-related
business at times that are convenient for
me .
19 Registration processes and. procedures
are convenient. .
29 There are convenient ways of paying. my
school bill

Campus Services .

46 .
652 .

55 .
656 .

668 .

.39 .

6 20

640 .

19 .
668 .

6.50 .
657 .

655 .

656 .

643 .

657 .

654 .

629 .

6.53 .
653 .

653 .

648 .

659 .

652 .

6.51 .

568/142078 .
576/153076 .

582/164 073 .
600/141 056 .

623/112045 .

5.67/1.28 0.72 .
492/208 128 .

573/149 067 .

561/165058 .
623/112045 .

5.80/1.16 0.70 .
562/161095 .

576/149079 .

578/145078 .

573/149070 .

591/146 066 .

598/145056 .

584/145045 .

5.85/1.15 0.68 .
574/157079 .

576/143077 .

578/148 070 .

594/145065 .
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5.89/1.15 0.62 .
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611/121027

583/145067 .
605/129041 .

608/121048 .

5.63/1.19 0.68 .
511/190 118 .

565/143 056 .

567/150050 .
608/121048 .

5.80/1.07 0.60 .
573/148 077 .

564/147 079

581/135078 .

578/133.056 .

581/145 064

597/132044 .

586/130.020 .

5.80/1.08 0.65 .
576/145075 .

572/139.077 .

577/139.062 .

587/137.057 .

588/141052 .

5.87/1.02 0.41 .
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2 . Theére are ade@uate services to help me
de@idetupon a career. 6

24. The equipment in the lab facilities is kept
up to dafe. 6

30. The assessment and éurse placement
proceduBes are reasonable. 6

11. Counseling services are available if |
need tBem. 6

27. TuBoring services are readil@ available. 6
28. Thss campus provide8 online access to
services | need. 66

18. Computer labs are adeguate and
accessible. 6

. Library resources and €ervices are
adeguate. 6

46

.53 6

45 6

.50 6

536
.55 6

.58 6

526

*Difference statistically significant at the .05 level
**Difference statistically significant at the .01 level
***Difference statistically significant at the .001 level 6

.4/1.20826

58 /1510716

580/1530. 56

589/1520. 16

583/1530. 06
5.8 /1.45 0.5

.03/1.43 0.55 6

.01/1.33 0.51 6

.30 6

.35 6

.28 6

.03 6

256
43 6

36

206

5.4/14 . 0 0.00

51/1.39 0.5 0.03

578/13 .500 .02

571/1.42 032  (.18**

5.88/1.40 0.37 6 0.05
.05/1.250.38 0.0

0 /128030 -0.03

599/1.25021 002

National Group Means are based @& 8 90 records6








